

From: Office of the Mayor

**Sarah N. Johnson,** Chief Communications Officer Office of the Mayor (216) 664.4303

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: July 8, 2024

# Feature Film Production Downtown Cleveland

CLEVELAND – An undisclosed feature film is currently in production in Cleveland – the following information has been released to notify businesses, residents, and the public of potential impacts involving temporary road closures within the downtown area. These dates may change based on weather:

### Saturday July 6th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Detroit-Superior Bridge between West Huron Street and W 25th Street
- NORTHBOUND CLOSURE of East 3<sup>rd</sup> Street between Superior Avenue and Rockwell Avenue

### Sunday July 7th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of 1<sup>st</sup> Street between Prospect and Public Square (South Roadway)
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Detroit-Superior Bridge between West Huron Road and W 25th Street
- NORTHBOUND CLOSURE of East 3<sup>rd</sup> Street between Superior Avenue and Rockwell Avenue
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Superior Avenue between West Roadway and East Roadway

### Monday July 8th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Detroit-Superior Bridge between Prospect Avenue and W 25th Street
- + FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West Huron Road between West  $6^{\rm th}$  Street and Detroit Avenue
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West 9<sup>th</sup> Street between Frankfort Avenue and Detroit Avenue
- NORTHBOUND CLOSURE of East 3<sup>rd</sup> Street between Superior Avenue and Rockwell Avenue

• FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Superior Avenue between West Roadway and East Roadway

### Tuesday July 9th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Detroit-Superior Bridge between Prospect Avenue and W 25th Street
- + FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West Huron Road between West  $6^{\rm th}$  Street and Detroit Avenue
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West 9<sup>th</sup> Street between Frankfort Avenue and Detroit Avenue
- NORTHBOUND CLOSURE of East 3<sup>rd</sup> Street between Superior Avenue and Rockwell Avenue
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Superior Avenue between West Roadway and East Roadway

### Wednesday July 10th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Detroit-Superior Bridge between West Huron Road and W 25th Street
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East 6<sup>th</sup> Street and East 12<sup>th</sup> Street
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of East 9<sup>th</sup> Street between Prospect Avenue and Superior Avenue
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Chester Avenue between East 9<sup>th</sup> Street and East 12<sup>th</sup> Street
- NORTHBOUND CLOSURE of East 3<sup>rd</sup> Street between Superior Avenue and Rockwell Avenue
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of Superior Avenue between West Roadway and East Roadway

### Thursday July 11th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

### Friday July 12th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West Mall Drive between Rockwell Avenue and 1345 West Mall Drive

### Saturday July 13th, 2024

+ WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

#### Sunday July 14th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

### Monday July 15th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West Mall Drive between Rockwell Avenue and 1345 West Mall Drive
- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of East 3<sup>rd</sup> Street between Superior Avenue and Rockwell Avenue
- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

### Tuesday July 16th, 2024

- FULL ROAD CLOSURE of West Mall Drive between Rockwell Avenue and 1345 West Mall Drive
- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

### Wednesday July 17th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

#### Thursday July 18th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

### Friday July 19th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

#### Saturday July 20th, 2024

- WESTBOUND CLOSURE of Euclid Avenue between East  $6^{\rm th}$  and East Roadway

The road closures will be in effect to ensure the safety of both the film crew and the public. Detour signs will be posted to safely guide drivers to alternate routes. Some closures will be extended closures (more than a few hours or longer) and other closures may be intermittent. Signage will indicate more during the days of closures. Local traffic to / from residential buildings and businesses will be maintained but may contain some delay.

### About the City of Cleveland

The City of Cleveland is committed to improving the quality of life for its residents by strengthening neighborhoods, delivering superior services, embracing diversity and making Cleveland a desirable, safe city in which to live, work, play, and do business. For more information on the City of Cleveland, visit:

Online at <u>www.clevelandohio.gov</u>, Twitter (X) at @cityofcleveland, or Facebook at <u>www.facebook.com/cityofcleveland</u>.